

National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 2) Rule 2021 No. 4

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory) (National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015 of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

Anna Collyer Chairperson Australian Energy Market Commission

National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 2) Rule 2021 No. 4

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 2) Rule 2021 No. 4.*

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 27 May 2021.

3 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Rule 1.9 Retention of Records and Documents

In rule 1.9, omit the existing "**Note**" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This rule is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

[2] Clause 3.15.7A Payment to Directed Participants for services other than energy and market ancillary services

In clause 3.15.7A(j)(1)(ii)(B), omit "." and substitute ";".

[3] Clause 3.18.2 Auctions and eligible persons

In clause 3.18.2(g)(6), omit "Corporations Act 2001" and substitute "Corporations Act 2001".

[4] Clause 4A.G.4 Trading rights and trading right holders

In clause 4A.G.4(c), omit the second occasion of subparagraph (2) and substitute:

(3) in accordance with the MLO Guidelines.

[5] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

In clause 4.9.5, before paragraph (a), insert:

(a0) In this clause 4.9.5:

Non semi-dispatch interval means for a *semi-scheduled generating unit*, a *dispatch interval* other than a *semi-dispatch interval*.

[6] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

In clause 4.9.5(a)(6)(i), omit "non semi-dispatch interval" and substitute "non semi-dispatch interval".

[7] Clause 5.2.6 Obligations of AEMO

At the end of clause 5.2.6, insert the following note:

Note

This clause is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

[8] Clause 5.3A.8 Detailed Response to Enquiry

At the end of clause 5.3A.8(g)(1), insert the following note:

Note

This subparagraph is classified as a tier 3 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

[9] Clause 5A.C.3 Negotiation framework

In clause 5A.C.3(c)(2)(i), omit "the Law or the Rules" and substitute "NEL or the Rules".

[10] Clause 5A.G.1 Relevant disputes

In clause 5A.G.1(b), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[11] Clause 5A.G.3 Termination of proceedings

In clause 5A.G.3(b), including in the "**Note**", omit references to "the Law" and substitute "*NEL*".

[12] SCHEDULE 5A.1 Minimum content requirements for connection contract

Omit "SCHEDULE 5A.1 – Minimum content requirements for connection contract" and substitute:

Schedule 5A.1 Minimum content requirements for connection contract

[13] Clause 6.7.5 Preparation of and requirements for negotiating framework for negotiated distribution services

In clause 6.7.5(c)(6), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[14] Clause 6.9.1 Preliminary examination

In clause 6.9.1(a), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[15] Clause 6.9.3 Consultation

In clause 6.9.3(a), omit all references to "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[16] Clause 6.10.3 Submission of revised proposal

In clause 6.10.3(d), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[17] Rule 6.14 Miscellaneous

In rule 6.14(f), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[18] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(1)(i), omit "Electricity Feed-in (Renewable Energy Premium) Act 2008" and substitute "Electricity Feed-in (Renewable Energy Premium) Act 2008".

[19] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(1)(ii), omit "Division 3AB of the Electricity Act 1996" and substitute "Division 3AB of the *Electricity Act 1996*".

[20] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(1)(iii), omit "Section 44A of the Electricity Act 1994" and substitute "Section 44A of the *Electricity Act 1994*".

[21] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(1)(iv), omit "Electricity Industry Amendment (Premium Solar Feed-in Tariff) Act 2009" and substitute "Electricity Industry Amendment (Premium Solar Feed-in Tariff) Act 2009".

[22] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(2), omit "Electricity Supply Act 1995" and substitute "Electricity Supply Act 1995".

[23] Clause 6.18.7A Recovery of jurisdictional scheme amounts

In clause 6.18.7A(e)(3), omit "Energy and Utilities Administration Act 1987" and substitute "Energy and Utilities Administration Act 1987".

[24] Clause 6.19.2 Confidentiality of distribution network pricing information

In clause 6.19.2(a), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[25] Clause 6.22.1 Dispute Resolution by the AER

In clause 6.22.1(a), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[26] Clause 6.22.1 Dispute Resolution by the AER

In clause 6.22.1(b), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[27] Clause 6.22.1 Dispute Resolution by the AER

In clause 6.22.1(c), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[28] Clause 6.22.2 Determination of dispute

In clause 6.22.2(b), in the "Note", omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[29] Clause 6.22.3 Termination of access dispute without access determination

In clause 6.22.3(b), including in the "**Note**", omit all references to "the Law" and substitute "*NEL*".

[30] Clause S6.1.3 Additional information and matters

In clause S6.1.3(6)(iii), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[31] Clause S6.2.1 Establishment of opening regulatory asset base for a regulatory control period

In clause S6.2.1(e)(8), omit the second occasion of "(i)" and "(ii)" and renumber them "(iii)" and "(iv)", respectively.

[32] Clause 6A.5.5 Shared assets

In clause 6A.5.5(c)(6), omit "the *Rules*"" and substitute "the *Rules*".

[33] Clause 6A.11.1 Preliminary examination and determination of non-compliance with relevant requirements

In clause 6A.11.1(a)(8), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[34] Clause 6A.11.3 Consultation

In clause 6A.11.3(a), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[35] Clause 6A.12.3 Submission of revised proposal or pricing methodology

In clause 6A.12.3(f), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[36] Rule 6A.16 Miscellaneous

In rule 6A.16(f), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[37] Clause 7.2.3 Agreements with Local Network Service Provider

In clause 7.2.3, omit "rule 7.2.3" and substitute "clause 7.2.3".

[38] Clause 7.2.5 Agreements with Metering Provider

In clause 7.2.5, omit "rule 7.2.5" and substitute "clause 7.2.5".

[39] Clause 7.8.10 Metering installation malfunctions

In clause 7.8.10(a), omit the second "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

[40] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(a), omit the second occasion of "(1)" and "(2)" and substitute "(3)" and "(4)", respectively and renumber the subsequent paragraphs "(5)" to "(7)".

[41] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(b), omit "For the purposes of subparagraph (a)(5)" and substitute "For the purposes of subparagraph (a)(7)".

[42] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(c), omit "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(5)" and substitute "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(7)".

[43] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(d), omit "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(5)" and substitute "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(7)".

[44] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(e), omit "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(5)" and substitute "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(7)".

[45] Clause 7.17.8 Obligations of Members

In clause 7.17.8(f), omit "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(5)" and substitute "Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(7)".

[46] Rule 8.12 Development of methodology and publication of values of customer reliability

In clause 8.12(a)(7), omit "Electricity Supply Industry Act 1995" and substitute "Electricity Supply Industry Act 1995".

[47] Clause 9.25.2 Definitions

In clause 9.25.2(b), in the table, omit "Electricity Act 1996" and substitute "Electricity Act 1996".

[48] Clause 9.25.2 Definitions

In clause 9.25.2(d)(v), omit "Electricity Corporations (Restructuring and Disposal) Act 1999" and substitute "Electricity Corporations (Restructuring and Disposal) Act 1999".

[49] Clause 9.25.2 Definitions

In clause 9.25.2(d)(vi), omit "Essential Services Commission Act 2002" and substitute "Essential Services Commission Act 2002".

[50] Clause 9.25.2 Definitions

In clause 9.25.2(d)(vii), omit "Essential Services Commission Act 2002" and substitute "Essential Services Commission Act 2002".

[51] Clause 9.37.12 Voltage fluctuations (clause S5.1.5 of schedule 5.1)

In clause 9.37.12, omit the second occasion of "(i)" and "(ii)" and substitute "(iii)" and "(iv)", respectively.

[52] Chapter 10 Omitted definition

In chapter 10, delete the definition of "annual service revenue requirement (or "ASRR")".

[53] Chapter 10 Substituted definition

Omit the definition of "ASRR" and substitute:

ASRR (annual service revenue requirement)

Has the meaning set out in clause 6A.22.2

[54] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "Australian Government's National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Framework", omit "National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Act 2007" and substitute "National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Act 2007".

[55] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*direct control service*", omit "the Law" and substitute "*NEL*".

[56] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, insert the following definition in alphabetical order:

dispatchable unit identifier

An unique reference label allocated by AEMO for each scheduled generating unit, semi-scheduled generating unit, scheduled load and scheduled network service.

[57] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*Electricity Procedures*" paragraph (d), omit "the *Rules* the" and substitute "the *Rules* empower".

[58] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*national electricity objective*", omit "the Law" and substitute "*NEL*".

[59] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "negotiated distribution service", omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[60] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "network service provider performance report", omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[61] Chapter 10 Omitted definition

In chapter 10, omit the definition "non semi-dispatch interval".

[62] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "regulatory obligation or requirement", omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[63] Clause 11.14.4 Transfer of regulatory responsibility

In clause 11.14.4(c), in the "Note", omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[64] Clause 11.30.2 Interim congestion Information resource

In clause 11.30.2(b)(4), renumber subparagraph (i) as subparagraph (ii).

[65] Clause 11.54.5 Transmission Confidentiality Guidelines

In clause 11.54.5(b)(2), omit "AERwill" and substitute "AER will".

[66] Clause 11.70.1 Definitions

In clause 11.70.1(d), omit "Energy Services Corporations Act 1995" and substitute "Energy Services Corporations Act 1995".

[67] Clause 11.104.4 Transitional arrangements for application of Asset Exemption Guidelines, exemption applications and asset exemption decisions

In clause 11.104.4(g), omit "the Law" and substitute "NEL".

[68] Various clauses Tier 1 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This clause is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.8.22A
3.15.16
4.4.3
4.8.1
4.8.9A
4.9.9
4.9.9A
4.9.9B
4.9.9C
4.9.9D
6.17.1
8.6.3

[69] Various clauses Tier 1 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, insert the following note:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

2.3A.1(g)
2.3A.1(h)
3.13.3A(g)
4.4.2(c1)
5.11.2(a)
5.11.2(b)
5.11.2(c)
5.12.1(a)
5.12.1(b)
5.13.1(d)
5.14.1(b)
5.14.1(d)
11.100.4(c)
11.101.4(c)

[70] Various clauses Tier 1 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This subparagraph is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

2.2.6(g)(1)
2.2.6(g)(2)
2.2.6(g)(4)
2.3.5(g)(1)
2.3.5(g)(2)
2.3.5(g)(4)
2.5.3(e)(1)
2.5.3(e)(2)
2.5.3(e)(3)

2.5.3(e)(4)
3.8.19(b)(1)
4.9.6(a)(1)
4.9.6(a)(2)
4.9.6(b)(3)
4.9.6(b)(4)
4.9.7(b)(1)
4.9.7(b)(2)
4.9.7(b)(3)
4.9.7(b)(4)
5.2.3(d)(7)
7.5.1(d)(1)
7.8.6(a)(1)
7.8.6(a)(2)
7.8.6(d)(2)
8.6.1(b)(1)
8.6.1(b)(2)
8.6.1(b)(3)
11.86.7(g)(3)

[71] Various clauses Tier 1 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, insert the following note:

Note

This subparagraph is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

5.13.1(a)(2)	
5.14.1(a)(1)	
5.14.1(a)(2)	

[72] Various clauses Tier 1 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "**Note**" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 1 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

2.2.2(c)
2.2.3(d)
2.2.4(c)
2.2.4(d)
2.2.6(h)
2.2.7(f)
2.3.4(c)
2.3.5(h)
2.5.1(d4)
2.10.1(c1)
2.10.1(c2)
2.10.1(c3)
2.10.2(a)
3.7.2(d)
3.7.2(e)
3.7.3(e)
3.7.3(f)
3.7.3(g)
3.7B(b)
3.8.3A(b)
3.8.3A(d)
3.8.3A(j)
3.8.4(a)
3.8.4(b)
3.8.4(c)
3.8.4(d)
3.8.4(e)
3.8.7A(1)
3.8.7A(m)
3.8.19(a)
3.8.19(a1)
3.8.20(g)
3.9.7(a)
3.9.7(c)
3.13.2(h)
3.13.12(g)

3.15.8A(c)
3.15.9(f)
3.15.21(h)
3.19(c)
3.20.3(h)
3.20.3(i)
4.3.4(a)
4.3.4(b)
4.3.4(b1)
4.3.4(b2)
4.3.4(c)
4.3.4(d)
4.3.4(f)
4.3.4(g)
4.3.4(j)
4.3.4(k)
4.3.4(1)
4.3.4(m)
4.3.4(n)
4.3.5(a)
4.3.5(b)
4.4.2(b)
4.4.4(g)
4.4.4(h)
4.4.5(f)
4.4.5(g)
4.5.2(b)
4.6.5(c)
4.7.1(a)
4.8.2(a)
4.8.2(b)
4.8.5A(d)
4.8.9(c)
4.8.12(d)
4.8.14(b)
4.8.14(d)

40.14()
4.8.14(e)
4.9.2(d)
4.9.2A(b)
4.9.3(b)
4.9.3A(c)
4.9.3A(d)
4.9.4(a)
4.9.4(b)
4.9.4(c)
4.9.4(d)
4.9.4(e)
4.9.4(f)
4.9.4A(a)
4.9.4A(b)
4.9.7(a)
4.9.8(a)
4.9.8(b)
4.9.8(b1)
4.9.8(c)
4.9.8(d)
4.9.8(e)
4.10.2(b)
4.10.2(c)
4.15(a)
4.15(b)
4.15(f)
4.15(h)
5.2.3(b)
5.2.3(e)
5.2.3(e1)
5.2.3(f)
5.2.3(g)
5.2.3(g1)
5.2.4(a)
5.2.5(a)
5.2.5(c)

5.2.7(b)
5.2A.3(e)
5.2A.7(e)
5.2A.8(1)
5.3.10(a)
5.6.2(b)
5.7.3(c)
5.7.3A(a)
5.7.3A(b)
5.7.3A(c)
5.7.4(a1)
5.7.4(a3)
5.7.5(a)
5.7.5(b)
5.7.5(c)
5.7.5(d)
5.7.6(e)
5.7.7(j)
5.7.7(m)
5.7.7(u)
5.7.7(v)
5.7.7(z)
5.7.7(ae)
5.8.1(a)
5.8.1(b)
5.8.3(a)
5.8.3(b)
5.8.5(c)
5.9.1(a)
5.9.1(b)
5.9.2(a)
5.9.3(c)
5.9.4(d)
5.9.5(b)
5.9.6(c)
5.20B.4(b)
L

5.20C.3(b)
7.2.1(a)
7.3.2(a)
7.3.2(b)
7.3.2(d)
7.3.2(e)
7.3.2(g)
7.3.2(h)
7.3.2(i)
7.7.1(a)
7.7.1(b)
7.8.1(a)
7.8.1(c)
7.8.8(c)
8.6.1(d)
8.6.1(e)
11.86.7(h)
11.86.7(i)

[73] Various clauses Tier 2 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This clause is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

7.5A.1			
7.11.3			
7.15.4			

[74] Various clauses Tier 2 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, insert the following note:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.11.2(f)
3.11.5(1)
3.11.9(d)
3.13.3A(e)
3.13.3A(f)
4A.G.13(a)
4A.G.17(b)
4A.G.24(b)
S5.2.4(a)
S5.2.4(b)
S5.3.1(a1)
S5.3a.1(a1)

[75] Various clauses Tier 2 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This subparagraph is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.8.22(c)(1)
3.8.22(c)(2)
3.8.22(c)(3)
3.15.10A(b)(2)
4.3.3(e)(1)
4.3.3(e)(2)
4.3.3(e)(3)
5.2.3(d)(8)
5.2.3(d)(10)
5.2.3(d)(11)
5.2.3(d)(12)
5.3.9(b)(2)
7.8.2(a)(1)
7.8.2(a)(2)
7.8.2(a)(3)
7.8.2(a)(4)

7.8.2(a)(5)
7.8.2(a)(6)
7.8.2(a)(7)
7.8.2(a)(8)
7.8.2(a)(9)
7.8.2(a)(10)
7.8.2(a)(11)
7.8.2(d)(1)
7.8.2(d)(2)
7.10.2(a)(3)
7.10.2(a)(4)
9.4.3(d)(1)
9.4.3(d)(2)
9.12.3(c)(1)
9.12.3(c)(2)
9.12.3(e)(1)
9.12.3(e)(2)

[76] Various clauses Tier 2 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 2 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

2.3.2(c)
2.3.3(c)
2.3.4(h)
2.11.2(c)
3.7A(n)
3.7A(o)
3.7A(p)
3.8.2(a)
3.8.2(b)
3.8.2(b1)
3.8.2(e)

2 0 0/1)
3.8.8(b)
3.8.17(e)
3.8.18(b)
3.8.18(c)
3.8.22(ca)
3.13.3(b)
3.13.3(b1)
3.13.3(c)
3.13.3(h)
3.13.3(i)
3.13.12(f)
3.14.3(e)
3.14.3(f)
3.15.20(a)
4.3.3(c)
4.8.15(g)
4.10.2(d)
4.10.3(a)
4.10.4(a)
4.10.4(b)
4.15(e)
5.2.3(c)
5.2.3(j)
5.2.3(k)
5.2.3A(a)
5.2.3A(b)
5.2.4(c)
5.2.4(d)
5.2.5(d)
5.2.5(e)
5.2A.7(a)
5.2A.8(d)
5.3.4A(c)
5.3.4A(e)
5.3.4A(f)
5.3.4A(g)

5.3.4B(a)
5.3.4B(e)
5.3.4B(i)
5.3.4B(k)
5.3.4B(q)
5.3.7(g)
5.3.8(f)
5.3.9(h)
5.3A.12(b)
5.3AA(e)
5.6.2(a)
5.7.3(d)
5.7.5(h)
5.7.7(y)
5.7.7(aa)
5.15.2(b)
5.15.2(c)
5.20B.5(f)
5.20B.6(b)
5.20C.4(b)
5.20C.4(f)
7.3.2(f)
7.8.2(ea)
7.8.3(a)
7.8.4(g)
7.8.6(g)
7.8.7(a)
7.8.10(c)
7.8.10(d)
7.8.10A(a)
7.8.10A(c)
7.8.10B(a)
7.8.10B(c)
7.8.10C(a)
7.8.10C(c)
7.8.11(a)

7.8.11(b)
7.8.11(c)
7.8.13(a)
7.9.1(a)
7.9.1(e)
7.9.1(h)
7.9.1(i)
7.9.2(a)
7.9.3(e1)
7.10.3(a)
7.10.5(a)
7.10.5(b)
7.10.5(c)
7.10.6(a)
7.10.7(a)
7.10.7(b)
7.10.7(c)
7.10.7(d)
7.15.2(a)
7.15.2(a) 7.15.3(a)
7.15.3(b)
7.15.3(c)
7.15.3(d)
7.15.3(e)
7.15.3(i)
7.15.3(j)
7.15.5(a)
7.16.2(c)
8.7.2(e)
8.7.2(f)
9.4.3(b)
9.4.3(f)
9.4.3(g)
9.12.3(h)

[77] Various clauses Tier 3 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, insert the following note:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 3 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

5.3A.10(e)	
11.116.13(b)	

[78] Various clauses Tier 3 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "**Note**" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This clause is classified as a tier 3 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.3.5	
8.2.3	

[79] Various clauses Tier 3 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "**Note**" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This subparagraph is classified as a tier 3 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.6.3(b)(2)
3.6.3(b)(3)
3.6.3(f)(1)
4.11.3(b)(1)
4.11.3(b)(2)
4.11.3(b)(3)
4.11.3(b)(4)
4.11.3(b)(5)

[80] Various clauses Tier 3 civil penalty notes

At the end of the clauses listed in the following table, omit the existing "Note" in its entirety and substitute:

Note

This paragraph is classified as a tier 3 civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)
3.3.1(a)
3.3.2(a)
3.3.2(b)
3.3.2(c)
3.3.2(d)
3.3.2(e)
3.3.6(a)
3.3.6(b)
3.3.7(b)
3.3.13(a)
3.3.16(a)
3.3.18(a)
3.6.3(b1)
3.6.3(g)
3.15.8(b)
3.15.25(a)
3.18.4(e)
4.11.1(a)
4.11.1(b)
4.11.1(c)
4.11.1(e)
4.11.1(g)
4.11.2(a)
4.11.3(a)
4.11.3(c)
4.11.3(d)
4.11.3(e)
4.11.4(a)
4.11.4(b)
4.11.5(a)

4.11.5(b)
4.12(a)
4.12(c)
4.12(e)
4.12(f) 5.2.2(a)
5.2.2(a)
5.2A.6(c)
5.3.2(b)
5.3.2(c)
5.3.2(d)
5.3.2(f)
5.3.3(b)
5.3.3(b1)
5.3.3(b5)
5.3.3(c)
5.3.5(g)
5.3.6(a)
5.3.6(b)
5.3.6(b1)
5.3.6(c)
5.3.6(g)
5.3.6(h)
5.3.6(j)
5.3.8(e)
5.3AA(h)
5.7.1(l)
5.7.2(h)
5.7.2(i)
5.7.3(a)
5.16.3(a)
5.16.4(a)
5.17.3(a)
5.17.4(a)
7.6.3(c)
7.6.4(c)
7.8.4(f)

7.8.4(h)	
7.8.4(h1)	
7.12.2(b)	
8.2.9(c)	
11.86.7(a)	
11.86.7(b)	
11.86.7(d)	

[END OF RULE AS MADE]